

## **COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 400 NORTH STREET HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17120 December 29, 2022

Docket No. A-2017-2584015 Utility Code: 1719495

## <u>Email</u>

HAROLD E BROWN BURGLY GAS & OIL CO INC PO BOX 15 APOLLO PA 15613 burglygas@comcast.net

## **RE: Act 127 Registration Pipeline Ownership Change**

Dear Mr. Brown:

On September 22, 2022, Burgly Gas & Oil Co., Inc.'s (Burgly Gas) counsel sent a letter to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) objecting to the Commission's Act 127 Assessments stating that Burgly Gas sold its pipeline assets and therefore should not be assessed any charges. Commission staff verified that Burgly Gas's oil and natural gas assets have been acquired by Perks Oil & Gas LLC at Docket No. A-2022-3033087 as of May 25, 2022. Due to the fact that the pipeline assets previously associated with Burgly Gas at Docket No. A-2017-2584015 are now under the ownership of Perks Oil & Gas LLC as defined in the Gas and Hazardous Liquids Pipeline Act, Act 127 of 2011, the Commission will remove Burgly Gas from its registry of pipeline operators.

The Commission reminds Burgly Gas that if were to acquire any jurisdictional assets in the future, it must file an Initial Registration Form with the Commission in order to comply with the mandates of Act 127.

Please direct any questions to Lee Yalcin, Financial Analyst, Technical Utility Services at email lyalcin@pa.gov (preferred) or (717) 787-6723.

Sincerely, Avenung hinito

Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary

Cc: Shirley Spunaugle, Secretary's Bureau Amy Zuvich, Bureau of Administration, Financial and Assessments

<u>Email</u>

ZACH SHEKELL ESQ LAW OFFICES OF GRECO, LANDER & SHEKELL PC PA BOX 667 1390 E MAIN ST SUITE 2 CLARION PA 16214 zshekell@grecolander.com